E.g., 1 The Acts and Resolves, Public and Private, of the Province of the 

Massachusetts Bay 52-53 (1869) (citing 1692 statute); see 1 Laws of the State 

of Delaware from the Fourteenth Day of October, One Thousand Seven 

Hundred, to the Eighteenth Day of August, One Thousand Seven Hundred 

and Ninety-Seven 52 (1797) (citing 1700 statute); Acts and Laws of His 

Majesties Colony of Connecticut in New England 91 (1901) (citing 1702 

statute).  As further evidence of this tradition, Bruen identified 10 States and 

territories that passed laws requiring any person “who was reasonably likely